

Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education Region III

Schools Division of Angeles City



3 July 2023

DIVISION MEMORANDUM No. **23** 7 s. 2023

OBSERVANCE OF THE NATIONAL DISASTER RESILIENCE MONTH (NDRM) 2023

To:

Assistant Schools Division Superintendent

Division Chiefs

Heads of All Public Elementary and Secondary Schools

School DRRM Coordinators

All Others Concerned

1. In observance of the National Disaster Resilience Month, the Schools Division of Angeles City, through School Governance and Operations Division-DRRM will conduct the following activities:

| Date | Activity | Participants | Venue |
|--|--|--|---|
| July 3, 2023 | Kick-Off of NDRM-Implementation of Batang Empowered and Resilient Team (BERT) at the School-Level with Barangay DRRM Council | Select Learners | AGPES GBES SMES TPTES RLLMHS-JHS RLLMHS-SHS |
| Batch 1 July 17-18 Batch 2 July 19-20 | In-person Training- Workshop on Education for Climate Change | Select Grade 5-12 Teachers (40 pax per batch) | Prime City Hotel |
| July 20 (Tentative) | Turn-Over Ceremony of Lot Donation by Barangay Balibago | Key Persons from the CO, RO and DO Barangay Balibago Officials | RLLMHS-JHS |
| July 24-26 | DRRM Basic Course | School DRRM Coordinators | Gabaldon Building, Angeles City |

2. In addition, there will be a NDRM 2023 Webinar via Zoom on July 21, 2023 for students and it is open to the public in reference to RDRRMC3 Memorandum No. 36, s. 2023 which encourages all offices and schools to actively support and promote the observance of NDRM and participate in resilience-building activities.



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education Region III Schools Division of Angeles City

3. Immediate dissemination of and strict compliance with this Memorandum is desired.

myon

RONALDO A. POZON, PhD, CESO V Schools Division Superintendent

Encl.: As stated
Reference: None
To be indicated in the Perpetual Index under the following subjects:
DISASTER RISK REDUCTION MANAGEMENT
SAFETY EDUCATION

CAL/DRRM/July 3, 2023



CENTER, MAIMPIS, CITY

MEMORANDUM No. 36, s. 2023

FOR

ALL RDRRMC3 MEMBER-AGENCIES AND PARTNERS

CHAIRPERSONS OF PROVINCIAL, CITY, MUNICIPAL, AND BARANGAY DRRM

COUNCILS/COMMITTEES OF CENTRAL LUZON

HEADS OF REGIONAL GOVERNMENT AGENCIES, STATE UNIVERSITIES AND

COLLEGES (SUCs), AND GOVERNMENT OWNED AND CONTROLLED

CORPORATIONS (GOCCs)

SUBJECT

OBSERVANCE OF THE NATIONAL DISASTER RESILIENCE MONTH (NDRM)

DATE

JUN 0 7 2023

Executive Order No. 29, s. 2017 designates July of each year as the National Disaster Resilience Month (NDRM) throughout the country and mandates the conduct of activities relative to building resilience covering the four (4) thematic areas: prevention and mitigation, preparedness, response, and rehabilitation and recovery.

The theme for this year's observance is, "BIDAng Pilipino: Building a Stronger Filipino Wellbeing towards Disaster Resilience". Coming out of the pandemic, the health emergency emphasized that the most valuable asset in facing such emergency events is the manpower itself. Thus, the NDRM celebration this year aims to focus on ensuring that the well-being of every Filipino is well taken care of so that they can efficiently contribute in the effort to build a disaster resilient nation.

In this regard, all are enjoined to support, promote and participate in the following RDRRMC3 lined-up activities for the observance of NDRM 2023:

| Activity | Target Participants | Target Date |
|---|--|-----------------------------|
| NDRM Opening Ceremony 2023 (Run for Resilience cum Holy Mass) | RDRRMC3 Member Agencies, Local DRRMOs and other stakeholders | 01 July 2023 (Saturday) |
| NDRM 2023 Unified Flag Raising Ceremony and Central Luzon Association of Regional Office (CLARO) Meeting | RDRRMC3 Member Agencies and Regional Government Agencies inside DMGC | 17 July 2023 (Monday) |
| Juan for Treesilience 2023 | OCD 3 Personnel | 19 July 2023 (Wednesday) |
| NDRM 2023 Webinar (Via Zoom) | Students and open to public | 21 July 2023 (Friday) |
| NDRM 2023 Regional Resilience Forum (Culminating Activity) | RDRRMC3 Member Agencies, Local DRRMOs | 31 July 2023 (Monday) |

Further, we are encouraging your agency/office to conduct your own resilience-building activities, and display/hang the NDRM banner in your respective offices. The electronic copy of the NDRM banner and other materials may be accessed at this link: https://tinyurl.com/NDRM2023.

For information and guidance

SHELBY A. RUIZ Chairperson, RDRRMC and Officer-in-Charge, OCD3

Telefax: OPERATIONS (045) 455-0033 / AFMS (045) 455-1526 Mobile No: SMART 0939-939-3051 / GLOBE 0917-547-2805

Email: region3@ocd.gov.ph / r3.rdrrmc.ocd@gmail.com